
M E M O R A N D U M  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

County of Placer 

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
d.2 

FROM: KEN GREHM 1 RICK DONDRO 

DATE: December 11,2007 

SUBJECT: SPEED LIMITS FOR VARIOUS PLACER COUNTY ROADS 

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION 
Conduct a public hearing, approve an Engineering and Traffic Survey Study, and amend an Ordinance 
setting speed limits on several County roads. 

BACKGROUND 1 SUMMARY 
The Board, as the local authority under the California Vehicle Code, has the authority to set and modify 
speed limits by ordinance to facilitate the orderly movement of vehicles that would be safe as 
determined by an Engineering and Traffic Survey. These surveys are conducted on a periodic basis by 
the Department of Public Works to review existing speed zones and determine if certain roadways 
require the implementation of new speed zones. The speed survey methodology is dictated by the 
State and is described in detail in the Engineering and Traffic Survey dated December 11, 2007, 
submitted to the Board under separate cover and on file with the Clerk of the Board. The Department 
of Public Works has used the maximum discretion under the law to keep the speed limits as low as 
possible, and has worked with the California Highway Patrol who has reviewed and supported the 
recommendations. DPW has also conferred with the local court system to ensure enforceability on 
these roadways. 

The last engineering and traffic survey was approved on February 22, 2005. This year, the Department 
prepared an Engineering and Traffic Survey report to review the speed zones on roads identified by 
Department staff, Board members, the public and the Highway Patrol. The attached Exhibit A 
summarizes recommendations of the survey report to set or modify speed limits on several County 
roads. Of the thirty-three (33) road segments studied, two are proposed to have new posted speed 
limits, fifteen roads will have lower speed limits, one will have a higher speed limit, and the remaining 
will be unchanged. All or a portion of thirty-one (31) roads will be radar-enforced. Foresthill Road in 
the downtown area is proposed to increase from 25 to 30 mph to allow radar enforcement. This was 
taken to the Foresthill Forum who supported this change. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
This action is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301 (c) of the CEQA guidelines, Operation of 
an Existing Highway. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The adoption of this Ordinance will have a minor fiscal impact. The cost to change speed limit signs 
can be absorbed in the existing road maintenance budget. 

Attachments: Ordinance with Exhibit A & Exhibit B A copy of the Engineering & Traffic 
Survey is on file with the Clerk of the 
Board's Office. 

T:dpw\transportation\transprt\speed limits on various pc county roads.doc 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE Resol. No: ................................... 
ENGINEERING AND TRAFFIC SURVEY, SETTING 
SPEED LIMITS AND AUTHORIZING USE OF (3rd. No: ........................................ 
RADAR ENFORCEMENT ON VARIOUS COUNTY 
ROADS 

First Reading: ......................................... 

The following ORDINANCE was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held , 

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

The Board of Supervisors of Placer County does ordain as follows: 

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer finds and determines that 
it approves and adopts the Engineering and Traffic Survey, dated December, 2007, a 
summary of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer hereby establishes the 
speed limits and authorizes the use of radar for the speed enforcement on the County 
roads stated in Exhibit 6, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. 

Section 3. To the extent a speed limit is set forth in any provision in Placer County 
Code Chapter 10, Vehicles and Traffic, Article 10.04 is in conflict with the speed limit set 
forth in Exhibit B, the speed limit set forth in Chapter 10 is superceded, and the 
applicable provisions in Exhibit B shall prevail in all cases. 

Attachments: Exhibits A and B 
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Page 3 of 3 PLACER COUNTY DPW 
SPEED STUDY SUMMARY 

2007 ADDENDUM 
Exhibit A 

December 11.2007 

Shaded Area Indicates Proposed Change in Speed Limit from Existing Limit 

26c 
27a 
27b 
28 
29 
30a 
30b 
31a 
31 b 
32 
33 

Sierra College Blvd 
Soda Springs Road 
Soda Springs Road 
Sugar Pine Road 
Swetzer Road 
Val Verde Road 
Val Verde Road 
Vineyard Road 
Vineyard Road 
Walerga Road 
West R~ver Street 

City of Rocklin 
Serene Road 
Tamarack Lane 
Winchester Club Dr 
Loomis Town Limit 
Wells Ave 
Horseshoe Bar Rd 
Crowder Lane 
Cook-Riolo Road 
PFE Road 
SR 89 

State Route 193 
Tamarack Lane 
Nevada County Line 
End of County-Maintained Rd 
English Colony Way 
Horseshoe Bar Rd 
King Rd 
Cook-Riolo Road 
Roseville City Limits 
Baseline Road 
Truckee Town Limit 

58.0 
33.0 
34.0 
31.3 
40.0 
41 .O 
45.5 
48.0 
49.0 
47.0 
52.0 

55 
35 
35 
2 5 
40 
35 
40 
40 
45 
50 
45 

55 
35 
35 
25 
35 
35 
40 
40 
45 
45 
45 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 



EXHIBIT B 

ENGINEERING AND TRAFFIC SURVEY - DECEMBER 2007 

ROADS AND LOCATIONS APPROVED FOR SPEED LIMITS 
AND ROADS AUTHORIZED FOR RADAR SPEED ENFORCEMENT 

ROAD LOCATION SPEED LIMIT 

Atwood Road Post Mile 0.00 to Richardson Dr. 40 MPH 
(E7092) (PM 0.00 to 1.02) 

Atwood Road Richardson Dr. to State Route 49 45 MPH 
(E7092) (PM 1.02 to 1.71) 

Auburn Folsom Sacramento County Line to Eureka Rd 50 MPH 
Road (E0089) (PM 0.00 to PM 1.64) 

Auburn Folsom Eureka Road to Douglas Blvd. 40 MPH 
Road (E0089) (PM 1.64 to PM 2.1 5) 

Auburn Folsom Douglas Blvd. to Shirland Tract Rd. 45 MPH 
Road (E0089) (PM 2.1 5 to PM 11.53) 

Auburn Folsom Shirland Tract Rd. to Auburn C.L. 35 MPH 
Road (E0089) (PM 11.53 to PM 12.01) 

Barton Road Sacramento Cty. Line to Douglas Blvd. 40 MPH 
(E007 1 ) Town Limits (PM 0.00 to PM 2.1 1) 

Barton Road Douglas Blvd, to Olive Ranch Road 35 MPH 
(E0071) (PM 2.1 1 to PM 2.79) 

Barton Road Olive Ranch Rd. to Loomis Town Limits 40 MPH 
(E0071) (PM 2.79 to PM 4.30) 

Bell Road Wise Canal to State Route 49 45 MPH 
(E7 1 04) (PM 2.55 to PM 2.91) 

Bell Road Richardson Drive to Hubbard Road 35 MPH 
(E7 1 04) (PM 3.50 to PM 6.05) 

Bell Road Hubbard Road to Lone Star Road 35 MPH* 
(E7 1 04) (PM 6.05 to PM 8.74) 

Cavitt-Stallman Cavitt-Stallman Rd. South to Barton Rd. 40 MPH 
Road (D1018) (PM 0.1 1 to PM 2.76) 

Cavitt-Stallman Barton Rd. to Auburn-Folsom Rd 35 MPH 
Road (D1018) (PM 2.76 to PM 4.36) 



ROAD 
Christian Valley 
Road (F8120) 

LOCATION SPEED LIMIT 
End County Road to Dry Creek Road 40 MPH 
(PM 0.00 to PM 3.78) 

Cook-Riolo Road 
(C0025) 

PFE Road to Baseline Road 35 MPH 
(PM 0.30 to PM 1.88) 

Crowder Lane 
(BOO1 4) 

Vineyard Road to Baseline Road 35 MPH* 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.57) 

Douglas Blvd. 
(DO01 0) 

Sierra College Blvd. to Barton Road 55 MPH 
(PM 0.00 to PM 2.00) 

Douglas Blvd. 
(DO01 0) 

Barton Road to Auburn-Folsom Road 50 MPH 
(PM 2.00 to PM 3.01) 

Douglas Blvd. 
(DO01 0) 

Auburn-Folsom Road to Oak Knoll Rd. 40 MPH 
(PM 3.01 to PM 3.48) 

Douglas Blvd. 
(DO01 0) 

Oak Knoll Rd. to End of County Road 35 MPH 
(PM 3.48 to PM 4.06) 

Dry Creek Road 
(E7 1 06) 

State Route 49 to Saddle View Court 35 MPH 
(PM 0.98 to PM 1.75) 

Dry Creek Road 
(E7 1 06) 

Saddle View Court to Black Oak Road 40 MPH 
(PM 1.75 to PM 3.12) 

Dry Creek Road 
(E7106) 

Black Oak Road to Lake Arthur Road 35 MPH 
(PM 3.12 to PM 5.1 0) 

Foresthill Road 
(G0088) 

Lincoln Way to ldlewheels Road 55 MPH 
(PM 0.00 to PM 14.68) 

Foresthill Road 
(G0088) 

Mosquito Ridge Road to East of 30 MPH 
Bath Road (PM 16.87 to PM 18.75) 

Fruitvale Road 
(C6078) 

Hungry Hollow Road to Gold Hill Road 40 MPH 
(PM 1.51 to PM 5.08) 

Horseshoe Bar 
Road (D3036) 

Loomis Town Limit to Val Verde Road 40 MPH 
Rd. (PM 1.26 to PM 2.24) 

Horseshoe Bar 
Road (D3036) 

Val Verde Road to Tudsbury Road 35 MPH 
(PM 2.24 to PM 3.56) 

Horseshoe Bar 
Road (D3036) 

Tudsbury Road to Auburn-Folsom Road 40 MPH 
Rd. (PM 3.56 to PM 4.36) 



ROAD - LOCATION SPEED LIMIT 

Horseshoe Bar 
Road (D3036) 

Auburn-Folsom Rd. to End of County Rd. 
(PM 4.36 to PM 5.34) 

35 MPH 

40 MPH 

45 MPH 

40 MPH 

35 MPH 

35 MPH 

25 MPH* 

40 MPH 

35 MPH 

40 MPH 

50 MPH 

25 MPH 

45 MPH 

35 MPH 

25 MPH 

40 MPH 

King Road 
(D3040) 

Loomis Town Limit to Val Verde Road 
(PM 2.22 to PM 3.01) 

King Road 
(D3040) . 

Val Verde Road to Auburn-Folsom Road 
(PM 3.01 to PM 5.13) 

Auburn-Folsom Rd. to E. of Chateaux Rd. 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.70) 

Lomida Lane 
(E20 1 0) 

Luther Road 
(F6090) 

State Route 49 to Bowman Road 
(PM 0.00 to PM 1.63) 

Mears Drive 
(E7079) 

Mt. Vernon Road to End of County Road 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.50) 

Mooney Drive 
(E00 1 8) 

Lakeshore Drive to Douglas Boulevard 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.41) 

Mt. Pleasant Road 
(D7096) 

Crosby-Herold Road to Mt. Vernon Rd 
(PM 0.00 to PM 3.67) 

Mt. Vernon Road 
(E7099) 

Atwood Road to Auburn City Limits 
(PM 5.49 to PM 8.25) 

Nelson Lane 
(C5021) 

Moore Road to North of Bridge 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.70) 

Nelson Lane 
(C5021) 

North of Bridge to Nicolaus Road 
(PM 0.70 to PM 2.00) 

New Airport Road 
(F7111) 

State Route 49 to Wise Canal 
(PM 0.00 to PM 0.14) 

Placer Hills Road 
(GI 113) 

Applegate Road to Cole Road 
(PM 0.00 to PM 1.66) 

Placer Hills Road 
(GI 1 13) 

Cole Road to Meadow Vista Rd. 
(PM 1.66 to PM 2.09) 

Placer Hills Road . 
(GI 113) 

Meadow Vista Rd. to N. of Combie Rd. 
(PM 2.09 to PM 2.68) 

Placer Hills Road 
(G1113) 

N. of Combie Rd to Crother Road. 
(PM 2.68 to PM 4.01) 



ROAD LOCATION SPEED LIMIT 

Rock Springs Rd. Taylor Road to Auburn-Folsom Rd. 35 MPH 
(E4046) (PM 0.00 to PM 3.09) 

Shirland Tract Rd. Auburn-Folsom Road to Auburn City Limit 30 MPH 
(F4058) (PM 0.00 to PM 2.22) 

Sierra College Sacramento County Line to E. Roseville 45 MPH 
Blvd. (D0051) Parkway (PM 0.00 to PM 0.96) 

Sierra College Eureka Road to Olympus Drive 45 MPH 
Blvd. (D0051) (PM 1.36 to PM 2.30) 

Sierra College City of Rocklin to State Route 193 55 MPH 
Blvd. (D0051) (PM 10.27 to PM 13.52) 

Soda Springs Rd. Serene Road to Nevada County Line 35 MPH 
(S600 1 ) (PM 16.91 to PM 18.51) 

Sugar Pine Road Placer Hills Road to End of County Road 25 MPH 
(G1016) (PM 0.00 to PM 1.03) 

Swetzer Road Town Limits to English Colony Wy 35 MPH 
(E3060) (PM 0.76 to PM 2.31) 

Val Verde Road Wells Avenue to Horseshoe Bar Road 35 MPH 
(E2075) (PM 0.00 to PM 1.72) 

Val Verde Road Horseshoe Bar Road to King Road 40 MPH 
(E2075) (PM 1.72 to PM 2.75) 

Vineyard Road Crowder Lane to Cook-Riolo Road 40 MPH* 
(B0008) (PM 0.55 to PM 1.57) 

Vineyard Road Cook-Riolo Road to Roseville City Limit 45 MPH 
(B0008) (PM 1.57 to PM 2.82) 

Walerga Road Sacramento County Line to Baseline Rd. 45 MPH 
(BOO1 5) (PM 0.00 to PM 1.88) 

West River Street State Route 89 to County Line 45 MPH 
(V9002) (PM 0.00 to PM 0.18) 

Note: Speeds designated with an * do not meet the criteria for radar 
enforcement. 
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